of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the appointment of M/s Bandyopadhyaya 
Bhaumik & Co., Cost Accountants, 12, Government Place East, Regent House, 2nd Floor, 
Kolkata - 700069 as Cost Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2025-26 at a 
remuneration of Rs. 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Thousand only) plus GST as per 
applicable rate and reimbursement of Out of Pocket expenses on actual basis for visiting the 
offices of WBSEDCL situated outside Kolkata, made by the Board of Directors of the 
Company on the recommendation of the Audit Committee at their respective Meetings held on

[...]

dated 12.12.2024, the appointment of M/s Rantu Das & Associates, Company Secretaries, 73B, 
S.P. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata – 700026, a Peer Reviewed Firm of Practicing Company 
Secretaries (Unique Identification No. P2012WB065600) as the Secretarial Auditor of the 
Company for the Financial Year 2025-2026 at an Audit fee of Rs.73,520/- (Rupees Seventy 
Three Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty only) inclusive of Out of Pocket Expenses plus 
applicable taxes to be paid in four equal instalments in each quarter, on the recommendation of 
the 127th Board Meeting held on 06.01.2025, be and is hereby approved.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies

[...]

2024 dated 12.12.2024, the appointment of M/s Rantu Das & Associates, Company Secretaries, 
73B, S.P. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata – 700026, a Peer Reviewed Firm of Practicing Company 
Secretaries (Unique Identification No. P2012WB065600) as Secretarial Auditor of the 
Company for the Financial Year 2026-2027 at an Audit fee of Rs.80,872/- (Rupees Eighty 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Two only) inclusive of Out of Pocket Expenses plus 
applicable taxes to be paid in four equal instalments in each quarter, on the recommendation of 
the 127th Board Meeting held on 06.01.2025, be and is hereby approved.” 

5. Appointment of Shri Lalbahadur Sardar, WBA&AS (DIN:

[...]

read with Rule 14(a) (ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration 
payable to the Cost Auditor is required to be ratified by the Members of the Company. 
Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought to ratify the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditor. Their remuneration was fixed at Rs. 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Thousand 
only) plus GST, as per applicable rate and reimbursement of Out of Pocket expenses on actual 
basis for visiting the offices of WBSEDCL situated outside Kolkata. 

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel and their relatives, are concerned or

[...]

the recommendation of the 106th Audit Committee Meeting held on 06.01.2025, has approved 
the appointment of M/s Rantu Das & Associates, Peer Reviewed Company Secretaries (Unique 
Identification No. P2012WB065600) to conduct the Secretarial Audit of the Company for the 
Financial Year 2025-2026 at an Audit fee of Rs.73,520/- (Rupees Seventy Three Thousand 
Five Hundred and Twenty only) inclusive of Out of Pocket Expenses plus applicable taxes to 
be paid in four equal instalments in each quarter and for the Financial Year 2026-2027 at an 
Audit fee of Rs.80,872/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Two only) 
inclusive of Out of Pocket Expenses plus applicable taxes to be paid in four equal instalments 
in each quarter. 

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is 
concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in this Resolution.